

MACT: 856/24
FIR NO: 99/24
PS: Kalkaji
Rakesh v. Chiranji Lal Ahirwar

21.05.2024

FAR already filed. Now DAR is filed. Same be checked and registered now. In view of filing of DAR, FAR stands disposed of and be tagged with DAR.

Present: IO HC Rahul in person.
Claimant in person.
Driver/AR of the company in person.
Sh. Kamaldeep,Ld. Counsel for insurance company.

This is a case of no DL.

Memo of appearance filed on behalf of insurance company.

Copy of DAR supplied to parties present today.

Now to come up for reply / legal offer in prescribed Form-XI on **15.10.2024** The insurance company shall also disclose their bank account details in the Legal Offer/Reply.

Directions for claimant (s) to open bank accounts:

Claimant (s) are directed to open an MACT saving bank account in a nationalized bank near their place of residence. The concerned bank is directed to not issue any cheque book and debit card to the claimant (s) and if the same have already been issued, the bank is directed to cancel the same and make an endorsement to that effect that on the passbook of the claimant. Claimant (s) are directed to place on record two photographs and their attested specimen signatures from the bank, a copy of the bank pass book with such endorsement from bank, with their Aadhar Card (s) and PAN Card (s) on the next date of hearing. The claimant (s) shall also furnish complete postal address of the bank with their IFS Code and MICR number before the court on the next date of hearing. A copy of this order be given dasti to the claimant (s) for being shown to the bank for compliance.

Further, in view of Rule 32(2) of amended rule of 150A of MV (5th amendment) Rules effective from 01.04.2022 r/w Annexure XIII,

Procedure For Investigation of Motor Vehicle Accidents, claimants are directed to place on record the following documents, if not already filed:

- (a) Aadhaar Card and PAN Card;
- (b) Details of the Aadhaar Linked Bank Account(s) of the Claimant(s) near the place of their residence along with the proper endorsement; and
- (c) Two sets of photographs and specimen signatures of the claimant(s).

(Charu Gupta)
PO-MACT -01 (South-East)
Saket Court/ New Delhi/21.05.2024